Following is a summary of the error identified and corrected:

The Company identified and corrected an error in the manner in which it accounted for the sale of loans into a securitization that had been
originated to a consolidated affiliate (�Intercompany Loans�). Specifically, the Company historically incorrectly accounted for the sale of
Intercompany Loans as a transfer of financial assets under ASC Topic 860 - Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets (�ASC 860�), rather than
as origination of debt. The effect of the correction is the reclassification of a portion of net proceeds from sale of loans, net to a component of
long-term financing, with the resulting premium on long-term financing amortized over the life of the loan as a reduction of interest expense,
and accordingly impacts the combined consolidated statements of income, cash flows, comprehensive income, and segment reporting included
in Note 18. Net income was decreased by $2.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013, with a corresponding increase to long-term
financing.

The effects of the revision are summarized in the following tables:

Consolidated Statements of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Interest expense $ 23,411,488 (262,573) $ 23,148,915
Net interest income 38,017,618 262,573 38,280,191
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 37,717,618 262,573 37,980,191
Sale of loans, net 121,444,307 (2,623,085) 118,821,222
Total other income 172,575,791 (2,623,085) 169,952,706
Income before taxes 153,873,549 (2,360,512) 151,513,037
Net Income 150,190,029 (2,360,512) 147,829,517
Net income attributable to preferred and common unit
holders 150,517,059 (2,360,512) 148,156,547

11

Edgar Filing: Ladder Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

21

Edgar Filing: Ladder Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Net Income $ 150,190,029 $ (2,360,512) $ 147,829,517
Comprehensive Income 133,358,530 (2,360,512) 130,998,018
Comprehensive income attributable to preferred
and common unit holders 133,685,560 (2,360,512) 131,325,048

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Net Income $ 150,190,029 $ (2,360,512) $ 147,829,517
Amortization of (premium) discount on long-term
debt � (262,573) (262,573)
Realized gain on sale of mortgage loan receivables (121,444,307) 2,623,085 (118,821,222)
Proceeds from sales of mortgage loan receivables
held for sale 1,384,535,274 (2,623,085) 1,381,912,189
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 244,363,851 (2,623,085) 241,740,766
Proceeds from long-term financing 62,547,354 2,623,085 65,170,439
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (285,562,616) 2,623,085 (282,939,531)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the dates of the balance sheets and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. In
particular, the estimates used in the pricing process for real estate securities and the process for determining effective yield for purposes of
recognition of interest income and determining other than temporary impairment are inherently subjective and imprecise. Actual results could

[…]

Operating lease income $ 415,872 $ 967,008
Tenant recoveries � �
Depreciation and amortization (64,511) (64,511)
Income from properties sold/held for sale $ 351,361 $ 902,497

21

Edgar Filing: Ladder Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

42

Table of Contents

The following unaudited pro forma information has been prepared based upon our historical consolidated financial statements and certain
historical financial information of the acquired properties, which are accounted for as business combinations, and should be read in conjunction
with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information reflects the acquisition
adjustments made to present financial results as though the acquisition of the properties occurred on January 1, 2013. This unaudited pro forma
information may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if these transactions had been in effect on the dates indicated,
nor do they purport to represent our future results of operations.

Three Months ended June 30, 2013 Six Months ended June 30, 2013
Company Consolidated Company Consolidated
Historical Acquisitions Pro Forma Historical Acquisitions Pro Forma

Operating lease income $ 8,906,286 $ 2,248,579 $ 11,154,865 $ 15,390,326 $ 5,969,290 $ 21,359,616
Net income 59,779,545 (594,602) 59,184,943 147,829,517 (1,071,155) 146,758,362
Net (income) loss
attributable to
noncontrolling interest in
consolidated joint
ventures 354,274 59,460 413,734 327,030 109,461 436,491
Net income attributable to
preferred and common
unit holders 60,133,819 (535,142) 59,598,677 148,156,547 (961,694) 147,194,853

The most significant adjustments made in preparing the unaudited pro forma information were to: (i) include the incremental operating lease
income, (ii) include the incremental depreciation, and (iii) exclude transaction costs associated with the properties acquired.

The following table presents additional detail related to our real estate portfolio:

June 30, 2014 December 31, 2013

Land $ 5,867,327 $ �
Building 10,884,388 �
In-place leases and other intangibles 3,264,444 �
Real estate 20,016,159 �
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization (987,167) �
Real estate held for sale $ 19,028,992 $ �